

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/13/2023 4:44 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Case No. 102323-5

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Court of Appeals Division I, Case No. 83427-4

KEITH WELCH

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CHRIS WALDEN

Defendant/Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Keith Welch, Plaintiff/Appellant
PO Box 1548
Mukilteo, WA 98275
Telephone: (425) 439-8135
Email: kpwj@worldnet.att.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Court of Appeals Opinion is Not Supported by Washington Law.....	5
B. The Court of Appeals, Erred in Asserting that No Evidence Supports Welch’s Claim that the Trial Court Lacked Personal Jurisdiction Over Brandon Welch.....	6
C. The Court of Appeals, Erred in Finding that Brandon Welch, was Not a Dispensable Party Pursuant to CR 19.....	8
D. The Court of Appeals Opinion Cite Only <i>One</i> (1) Adverse Possession Case, <i>Herrin v. O’Hern</i> , 275 P. 3d 1231 (2012), in Opposition to Welch and Vendee’s Agreement.....	12
E. The Court of Appeals Never Argues in Opposition to Well Settled Washington Law, that Title Acquired by Adverse Possession is Implicitly Conveyed to a Successor Occupant Who is in <i>Privity</i>	13
F. The “ <u>Privity</u> ” or “ <u>Nexus</u> ” Required to Permit Tacking of the <i>Adverse</i> Use.....	15
G. It is in the Case of <i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 857-858, 676 P.2d 431 (1984), Which in Actuality, is in the Context of Welch’s <i>Hostility</i> Argument.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

H. The Court of Appeals Erred with Regard to its Assertion
that Welch did *Not* Raise Issues Pertaining to His
Adverse Possession Claim Against Walden..... 18

I. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling in Favor of a Writ,
Knowing That Not all Parties to the Action We’re
Served..... 20

VI. CONCLUSION..... 21

VII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>WASHINGTON STATE CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Alverado v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 424, 429, 759 P.2d 427 (1988).....	10
<i>Bainbridge Citizens United v. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 918, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	19
<i>Buchanan v. Cassell</i> , 53 Wn.2d 611,614,335 P.2d 600 (1959).....	14
<i>Cano-Garcia v. King County</i> , 168 Wn.App. 223, 277 P.3d 34 (Div. II 2012).....	6
<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 857- 858, 676 P.2d 431 (1984).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Coastal Bldg. Corp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn. App. 1, 5, 828 P.2d 7, 119 Wn.2d 1024 (1992).....	10
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 126, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	4, 20
<i>El Cerrito, Inc. v. Ryndak</i> , 60 Wn.2d 847, 855, 376 P.2d 528 (1962).....	13
<i>Faubion v. Elder</i> , 49 Wn.2d 300, 307, 301 P.2d 153 (1956).....	13
<i>Greengo v. Pub. Employees Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 799, 813, 959 P.2d 657 (1998).....	10
<i>Gross v. City of Lynnwood</i> , 90 Wn.2d 395, 400, 583 P.2d 1197 (1978).....	19
<i>Herrin v. O’Hern</i> , 275 P. 3d 1231 (2012).....	12
<i>Hill v. Cox</i> , 110 Wn.App. 394, 41 P.3d 495 (Div. III 2002).....	5
<i>Howard v. Kunto</i> , 3 Wn. App. 393,400, 477 P.2d 210 (1970).....	14
<i>Jones v. Stebbins</i> , 122 Wn.2d 471, 479, 860 P.2d 1009 (1993).....	19
<i>McNabb v. Dep’t. of Corrs.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 393, 397, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008).....	5
<i>Maynard Inv. Co. v. McCann</i> , 77 Wn.2d 616, 621, 465 P.2d 657 (1970).....	19
<i>Naher v. Farmer</i> , 60 Wash. 600, 111 P. 768 (1910).....	14
<i>Obert v. Env’tl. Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 323, 333, 771 P.2d 340 (1989).....	10
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 552, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Shelton v. Strickland, 106 Wn. App. 45, 52-53, 21 P.3d 1179
(2001)..... 14

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 740-41, 975 P.2d 512 (1999)..... 10

State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 103 n.3, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)..... 18

STATUTES

RCW 59.12..... 8
RCW 61.24.060(1)..... 8

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CR 19..... 8, 9,10
CR 19(a)..... 10
CR 19(b)..... 10, 11
CR 56..... 5

RULES OF APPELLATE COURT PROCEDURE

RAP 2.5..... 19
RAP 2.5(a)..... 18, 19
RAP 2.5(a)(2)..... 19
RAP 12.1(b)..... 10
RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 2, 12, 21
RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... 5, 13, 16, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution..... 20
Washington State Constitution Art. 1, Sec. 3,..... 20
1 WASH. COURT RULES ANN. RAP 2.5 cmt. (a) at 640
(2d ed. 2004)..... 19
(11-12-2021) Verbatim Report of Proceedings, pp. 4:2-7;
pp. 4:10-14; pp. 4: 24-25; pp. 5:1..... 11
Professor “William B. Stoebuck,” (1960)..... 15

UNPUBLISHED OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS

APPENDIX A..... 24
